
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-000820 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095446592 

OCN: hospitalized 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

MATTHEW W. HEPTING  )  

18413 E.  Arrowhead Lane ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Independence, MO 64056 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 09/15/1993 )  

Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Involuntary Manslaughter 1st Degree (565.024-001Y19840909.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, 
committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable 
upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 
7, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the 
death of Juanita H. Hanna by operating his vehicle in excess of the posted speed limit and 
failing to maintain control of his vehicle. 

  
The range of punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years and not 
to exceed ten (10) years; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both 
imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain 
from the commission of the crime.  
 

Count II. Dwi - Serious Physical Injury (577.010-027Y20175404.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 577.010, 
committed the class D felony of driving while intoxicated, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002, 558.011 and 577.010, RSMo, in that on or about February 7, 2018, 
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at or near Blue Mills and Buckner-Tarsney Road, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of drugs, and acted with 
criminal negligence by  driving in excess of the speed limit and as a result caused serious 
physical injury to Jamilea M. Brisbin. 

  

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count III. Dwi - Serious Physical Injury (577.010-027Y20175404.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 577.010, 
committed the class D felony of driving while intoxicated, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002, 558.011 and 577.010, RSMo, in that on or about February 7, 2018, 
at or near Blue Mills and Buckner-Tarsney Road, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of drugs, and acted with 
criminal negligence by driving in excess of the speed limitand as a result caused serious 
physical injury to Clarissa L. Tripp. 

  

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
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  /s/ Michael J. Hunt 

  Michael J. Hunt (#34818) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  321  W. Lexington  
  Independence, MO 64050 
  (816) 881-3856 
  mhunt@jacksongov.org 
 

WITNESSES: 
1.  PO Ron Baltzer, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050   
2.  Jamilea M. Brisbin, 211 Hudson, Buckner, MO 64016   
3.  Tracy Cederstrom, 108 Osage, Buckner, MO 64016   
4.  DEP Scott Collins, 3310 NE Rennau, Lees Summit, MO 64064   
5.  Mary Edwards, 3310 NE Rennau Drive, Lees Summit, MO 64064   
6.  Juanita H. Hanna,    
7.  DEP Ray Heck, 3310 NE Rennau Drive, Lees Summit, MO 64064   
8.  Christopher Hein, 4001 NE Lakewood Way, Lees Summit, MO 64064-1703   
9.  DEP Jessica Hill, 4001 NE Lakewood Way, Lees Summit, MO 64064-1703   
10.  DEP Lauren Michael, 3310 NE Rennau, Lees Summit, MO 64064   
11.  Clarissa L. Tripp, 417 Hocker Ave., Independence, MO 64056   
12.  PO Christopher Walker, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050   
 






